Town of Canmore

902 7th Avenue

Canmore, Alberta T1W 3K1

Phone: 403.678.1500 | Fax: 403.678.1534

Www.Canmore.Ca

AGENDA
Canmore Planning Commission
Canmore Civic Centre — Council Chambers
Wednesday, November 29, 2023
2:00 p.m.

A. Callto Order
B. Land Acknowledgement

C. Adoption of Agenda
D. Approval of Minutes of the October 25, 2023, meeting

E. Development Permit Applications:

1. PL20230003
829 8th (Main) Street
Lot 13, Block 49, Plan 1095F

Variances: Increase maximum height of building, increase maximum floor area ratio, allow for the
second and third floor balconies to be of a consistent setback in relation to the north (8th Street)
property line, accept the overall building design in relation to the Land Use Bylaw design criteria for
commercial and mixed-use buildings.

2. PL20220317
Unit A, 1 Industrial Place
UNIT A, Plan 2211103
Variances: Maximum roof and Eaveline height and architectural requirements.

3. PL20230343
1734 Bow Valley Trail
Block A, Plan 6122JK
Variances: No new variances.

F. Other Planning Business
None
G. Next Scheduled Meeting — December 21, 2023

H. Adjourn



Unapproved

TOWN OF CANMORE
MINUTES
Canmore Planning Commission
Council Chambers

Wednesday, October 25, 2023, at 2:00 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT

Whitney Smithers Chair

Florian Jungen Public Representative
Shawn Kennedy Public Representative
Miranda Spessot Public Representative
Brian Talbot Public Representative
Tanya Foubert Councillor

Jetf Hilstad Councillor
MEMBERS ABSENT

None.

ADMINISTRATION PRESENT

Lauren Miller Manager of Planning and Development
Harry Shnider Senior Development Planner
Ruby Potgieter Secretary

CALL TO ORDER
Chair W. Smithers called the October 25, 2023, regular meeting to order at 2:02 p.m.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA
Chair W. Smithers moved that the Agenda of the Canmore Planning Commission meeting of October 25, 2023,
be adopted.

MOTION CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Chair W. Smithers moved the adoption of the August 30, 2023, minutes of the Canmore Planning
Commission meeting be approved as amended with the following changes:

e Correct the spelling of unanimously on the last 4 motions
e Correct the spelling of minimum in the second to last motion for PL.20230386

MOTION CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY

Minutes approved by:




Canmore Planning Commission Meeting Unapproved
October 25, 2023
Page 2 of 4

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

Development Permit Application:

PL.20220130

304 Bow Valley Trail

Block 1, Plan 1710847

Proposed Development: 2 Buildings — Building A: Automotive Sales and Rentals, Building B: Automotive
Service and Equipment Repair; Pet Care Facility; Veterinary Clinic, Light Manufacturing, Laundry Facility
Industrial, Office

Variances Proposed: increase maximum height of building (Building A and B), decrease minimum ceiling

height (Building A), increase maximum automobile parking stalls (Building A), decrease minimum number of
required long-term and short-term bicycle stalls, decrease the minimum number of trees provided, allow a
colour that does not comply with Section 11.5.7 to be integrated into the design of Building A.

ADMINISTRATION’S PRESENTATION OF THE APPLICATION
Administration (Harry Shnider) presented a visual and verbal presentation of the application.

APPLICATION QUESTIONS FROM THE BOARD
Administration answered questions from the Commission.

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM THE APPLICANT AND APPLICANT SPOKESPERSON
The Applicant, Mitchell Martins spoke to the application and answered any questions from the Commission.

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC.
None.

MEETING BREAK
3:15 - 3:21

DECISION

The Commission made a motion that condition 13 be amended so that an additional 8 parking stalls be
provided in Building A.

Chair W. Smithers moved that application P1.20220130 be APPROVED subject to amended conditions
attached in Schedule A.

MOTION CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY

Minutes approved by:
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

Development Permit Application:

PL.20230003

829 8th (Main) Street

Lot 13, Block 49, Plan 1095F

Proposed Development: Retail Sales (2 retail units), Visitor Accommodations (8 units)

Variances Proposed: increase maximum height of building, increase maximum floor area ratio, allow for the
second and third floor balconies to be of a consistent setback in relation to the north (8th Street) property
line, accept the overall building design in relation to the Land Use Bylaw design criteria for commercial and
mixed-use buildings.

ADMINISTRATION’S PRESENTATION OF THE APPLICATION
Administration (Harry Shnider) presented a visual and verbal presentation of the application.

APPLICATION QUESTIONS FROM THE BOARD
Administration answered questions from the Commission.

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM THE APPLICANT AND APPLICANT SPOKESPERSON
None

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC.
None.

DECISION

Chair W. Smithers moved that application P1.20230003 be POSTPONED until the next Canmore Planning
Commission meeting scheduled for November 29, 2023.

MEETING BREAK

4:15 — 4:22

MOTION CARRIED

UNANIMOUSLY

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

Development Permit Application:

PL20230305

1717 Mountain Avenue

Lot 8 (NE Portion), Block 1, Plan 5263HV

Proposed Development: Revisions to approved plans (PL20210275 — Visitor Accommodation 46 units)
Variances Proposed: None.

Minutes approved by:
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ADMINISTRATION’S PRESENTATION OF THE APPLICATION
Administration (Harry Shnider) presented a visual and verbal presentation of the application.

APPLICATION QUESTIONS FROM THE BOARD
None.

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM THE APPLICANT AND APPLICANT SPOKESPERSON
None.

QUESTIONS/COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC.
None.

DECISION

Chair W. Smithers moved that application PL20230305 be APPROVED with the conditions attached in the
Schedule A.

MOTION CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY

OTHER PLANNING BUSINESS
None.

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING
November 29, 2023

ADJOURNMENT
Chair W. Smithers moved that the meeting be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED
4:32 P.M.

Whitney Smithers, CPC Chair

Ruby Potgieter, Secretary

Minutes approved by:




STAFF REPORT

DATE: October 25, 2023

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: Retail Sales (2 Commercial Retail Units), Visitor Accommodation (8
Units)

APPLICATION NUMBER: PL20230003

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 13, BLOCK 49, PLAN [095F

CIVIC ADDRESS: 829 8" Street

CURRENT USE(S): Retail Sales

APPLICANT: Diego Salamanca, T.l. Studios Architecture Inc.

REFERENCED DOCUMENTS: LAND USE BYLAW 2018-22:

e SECTION 2.7 Parking and Loading Requirements
e SECTION 4.1 Town Centre District

e SECTION I1.0 Community Architecture and Urban Design
Standards



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This application proposes a mixed-use Retail Sales (204 m2) and Visitor Accommodation (8 units) development at
829 8th Street. The following variances are requested:
e increase maximum height of building;
e increase maximum floor area ratio;
¢ allow for the second and third floor balconies to be of a consistent setback in relation to the north (8
Street) property line; and
e accept the overall building design in relation to the Land Use Bylaw design criteria for commercial and
mixed use buildings.

The building height, floor area ratio, and overall building design variances are contemplated under Section |.14 of
the Land Use Bylaw. The Planning Commission is the designated authority to make decisions for the building
height (Section |.13.2.1 b), and the overall design of the building (Section 1.13.2.1 a).

The application aligns with the policies of Municipal Development Plan as it is a mixed-use development that
intensifies an existing site in the downtown area. The development meets the requirements of the Community
Architectural & Urban Design Standards and contributes to the Rocky Mountain architectural character with
echoes of the town’s mining and railway heritage.

Administration recommends APPROVAL of the application, as the proposed development aligns with the policy
direction of the Municipal Development Plan (MDP), and the Land Use Bylaw (LUB).

BACKGROUND
Municipal Development Plan

The Municipal Development Plan (MDP) divides Canmore into various conceptual land use areas This site is
located in the Town Centre area (MDP, Map 5). Relevant policy direction includes:

10.2.1 The Town Centre is the primary focal point of commerce and cultural activity. This will be maintained and enhanced
by:

a. Considering the effects of new commercial development proposals, commercial land allocations and transportation
priorities on the Town Centre while balancing commercial needs throughout the community.

EXISTING SITE

The subject site is currently the location of a retail sales establishment (Settler’s Cabin). 829 Main Street is within
the Town Centre (TC) District, which is intended to provide a combination of commercial and residential
activities in mixed use buildings, which offer a wide range of goods and services. Both Retail Sales and Visitor
Accommodation are listed as permitted uses, and the reason that this application is before Planning Commission
due to the variances requested by the applicant. Despite variances required, the application aligns with both the
purpose and use provisions of this district. The site has frontage to 8t Street and rear access to a paved two-way
lane. See Attachment | for images of the site. Adjacent uses include:

e Detached Dwelling (bungalow) to the east

e Mixed use building (retail sales and eating and drinking establishment) to the west

e Mixed use building (retail sales and eating and drinking establishment) to the north

e Royal Canadian Legion to the south

BYLAW CONFORMANCE/VARIANCE DISCUSSION
I. Maximum Building Height

Section 4.1.3.8 of the LUB requires a maximum building height of 1 1.0 m. The applicant requests a variance of
2.16m (19.6%). This is due to the presence of an elevator shaft and stairwell that would access a rooftop patio.
The variance is within the maximum variance permitted within section |.14.1.1 of the LUB for the CPC to grant.
Aside from the elevator shaft/stairwell, the top of the building measures |l.1 m in height, which is similar to other
commercial buildings in the Town Centre district.
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Section 4.1.5.7 of the LUB notes “where the Development Authority is satisfied that the architectural integrity of a
building would be enhanced, variances may be granted to allow 20% of the building to exceed the maximum height by up
to 20%. No height variances shall be granted beyond the 20% relaxation.”

Administration is satisfied that the proposed architecture of the building, use of local materials, including a
balcony element composed of steel taken from a bridge similar to the Canmore Engine Bridge a preserved trestle
on the Spur Line Trail. The building design also contains a rooftop garden seating area and solar collection panels,
to mitigate the proposed flat roof as required by Section |1.5.4.3 (Roof Forms). The amount of roof area that
would be at the proposed maximum height of 13.16 m would be approximately 5%. Therefore, Administration
considers this variance to be minor in nature.

Administration is supportive of this variance, which is listed as Variance | in the Schedule A Conditions of
Approval.

2. Floor Area Ratio

Sections 4.1.3.3 and 4.1.3.4 of the LUB allow for a range in Floor Area Ratio between |.25 and 2.0. The applicant
requests a variance of 0.13 (6.3%) for a total FAR of 2.13. The additional floor area that requires the variance is a
roof garden seating area that would be available for visitor accommodation guests. Administration are in support
of the additional space, as it will provide a benefit to the development. The variance is within the 20% limit for the
CPC to grant.

Administration is supportive of this variance, which is listed as Variance 2 in the Schedule A Conditions of
Approval.

3. Facade Design

Section | 1.5 of the LUB governs the design of commercial and mixed-use buildings in the community. The
applicant proposes a building design that is sympathetic to buildings that would have been developed during the
mining period of the community and has added materials to the second-floor balcony that are a direct reference
to the Canmore Engine Bridge railway trestle (i.e., steel materials salvaged from a similarly designed bridge, and
wooden type cross beams that give the appearance of rail ties).

Section 11.5.3.2 a) of the LUB provides general guidance for articulating building form by “stepping back the
second and third floors.” Section 4.1.8 provides an illustration (see Figure |) showing how buildings should be
stepped back for the second and third floor, with a canopy extending into the public realm. Part of the rationale
for stepping the building back on the second and third floors is to allow for the presence of dormers on the third
floor.



Figure 1: Land Use Bylaw Section 4.1.8, Figure 4.1-1, lllustrations for developments located in the Town Centre.

With the design of the building not following traditional ‘mountain architecture’, the applicant has proposed two
balconies facing 8t Street, but at 0.6 m set back from the property line. Therefore, a variance to Section 4.1.8 of
the LUB is required if the overall design of the building is to be accepted. Figure 2 shows the relationship of the
building in relation to the property line with 8t Street.

Figure 2: Partial East Elevation of building. Note — Line A (blue) is the property line



Administration is satisfied that the overall design of the building fits within the width of a single lot, and presence
of the two balconies at the same distance from the property line will not detract from the 8t Street streetscape.
Therefore, Administration is in support of this variance, which is listed as Variance 3 in the Schedule A
Conditions of Approval.

4. Design of Roof

Section 11.5.4 of the LUB provides criteria for design of roofs that are part of a mountain architecture design
program. The applicant has proposed a building design that harkens back to the Town’s mining heritage but does
not speak to design criteria and is a departure from the examples of pitched roofs and dormers within Section
I'1.5. The design of the front fagade is not able to incorporate a high-pitched roof as contemplated in Section
11.5.4, and a relatively flat roof (2% slope from centre) is proposed.

Section 11.5.4.3 of the LUB provides criteria for considering shallow-pitch roofs. Section |1.5.4.3 c) allows for
consideration of a shallow-pitched roof, “where required for the installation of solar collection devices.” While not
required for the operation of the building, the applicant has proposed the installation of solar panels to enhance
the green design of the building.

Section 11.5.4.3 d) of the LUB allows for a shallow-pitched roof “when it can be demonstrated that building massing
is acceptable with consideration of views, overshadowing, and continuity of scale.” Administration is satisfied that the
proposed height and massing of the building will not adversely impact views and cause additional shadow impacts
compared to what exists at present.

5. Vehicle Parking and Loading

Section 2.7.6.2 and Table 2.7-2 of the LUB sets minimum and maximum automobile parking stalls for the
requested uses in the development. The minimum and maximum parking stalls are both 1.0 stall per visitor
accommodation unit. Regarding retail sales less than 500m2 in gross floor area, the minimum number of parking
stalls to be provided is 2 stalls per 100m?2 of gross floor area; and the maximum is 2.5 stalls per 100 m?2 of gross
floor area for retail sales uses.

The applicant has provided eight (8) regular surface parking stalls and one barrier-free parking stall for a total of
nine (9) on-site parking stalls. With eight visitor accommodation units plus 254m?2 of retail gross floor area, the
required number of parking stalls for the development is twelve (12) stalls, with a variance of three stalls
requested. Administration recommends that the regular parking spaces be reserved for the visitor
accommodation units.

Section 4.1.6.1 allows the Development Authority to require cash-in-lieu of parking to account for the difference
in required parking stalls and provided parking stalls. The applicant has agreed that cash-in-lieu of parking for the
3 deficient stalls can be applied as part of the Development Permit approval. As a result, Section 2.7.6.2 is
considered met.

In accordance with Section 2.7.3.1 of the LUB, a loading stall was not provided. Section 2.7.3.1 states the
following:

A minimum of one (1) loading stall shall be required per multi-unit residential building or non-residential
building, unless it can be otherwise demonstrated to the Development Authority that loading can reasonably
take place without a dedicated stall on-site, or that it can be shared amongst multiple developments and/or
tenants to minimize the number of loading stalls required.

The proposed Visitor Accommodation development will not experience frequent deliveries or loading/unloading
of goods that other commercial businesses may require. Apart from the initial delivery of furniture and appliances
upon construction, delivery/loading is expected to be infrequent for the Visitor Accommodation use on this site,
and the retail sales units have access to a paved laneway in the rear where delivery trucks can unload items. As a
result, Section 2.7.3.1 is considered met. No variance is required due to development authority discretion being
integrated within this section.
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SUSTAINABILITY SCREENING REPORT (SSR)

The applicant’s Sustainability Screening Report score of 8.99 suggests that the development will have a positive
impact on the community (see Attachment 5).

OFF-SITE LEVIES

Offsite levies will be collected for this development at the current rate at the time of signing the Development
Agreement.

LIGHTING

Details on exterior and site lighting have been provided with this application, which are acceptable to the Town’s
standards and specifications.

SUBMITTED COMMENTS

The applicant posted a Notice of Application Sign on the property in April 2023, and a summary of the development was
uploaded to the Town’s webspace. The following comments were received from the public regarding the proposed
development.

IN SUPPORT - no comments received
IN OPPOSITION — One comment received:

ISSUE #| — Member of the public opposed to continued approval of visitor accommodation development in
Canmore.

Administration notes the comments provided; however visitor accommodation is a permitted use within the Town’s Land Use
Bylaw. Administration notes that the variances requested are due to the relative scale of the development, and are not
attributable to the proposed uses.

OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION

The CPC has three options:
I. Approve the application subject to the conditions or in addition to others than those contained in
Schedule A.
2. Refuse the application, specifying reason(s) for refusal.
3. Postpone the application, pending submission of any additional details requested by CPC.

1"



RECOMMENDATION

Planning recommends that the Canmore Planning Commission APPROVE PL20230003, subject to the conditions
of approval set out in Schedule A, attached to this report.

ATTACHMENTS:

Site Context

Zoning

Bylaw Conformance Review
Submitted Plans

Sustainability Screening Report (SSR)

Schedule A — Conditions of Approval ].,4 8(/\/
Kl

Harry Shnider, RPP, MCIP
Senior Development Planner

ok wpN =

Lauren Miller, RPP, MCIP, AICP
Manager of Planning and Development
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ATTACHMENT | - SITE CONTEXT (use arrows to identify the subject site on each view)

Commercial Uses

‘ Residence

Subject
Site

L

Commercial
Uses

Royal
Canadian
Legion Duplex Dwellings

Figure 3: Overview of Site and Adjacent Uses

Figure 4: View of existing site from 8t Street
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Figure 5: 8t Street looking west

Figure 6: South side of 8t Street looking east

Figure 7: North side of 8t Street looking east
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Figure 8: 8t Street Laneway looking northeast
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ATTACHMENT 2 - ZONING

11
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ATTACHMENT 3 - BYLAW CONFORMANCE REVIEW

REQUIREMENT BYLAW 2018-22 PROPOSED VARIANCE
YES
MAX FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) MIN 1.5/MAX 2.0 2.13 6.3%
FRONT YARD SETBACK MaAXx [.0M 1.0M No
SIDE YARD SETBACK (EAST) 0.0M 0.0M No
No
SIDE YARD SETBACK (VVEST) 0.0M 0.0M
REAR YARD SETBACK 54m™M 7.6 M A
YES
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT I1.OM 13.16 M 19.6%
FRENE 12 VEHICLE PARKING STALLS 9 VEHICLE PARKING STALLS + 3 CASH-IN- No
VEHICLE PARKING
BICYCLE PARKING LIEU OF PARKING STALLS
5 LONG TERM BICYCLE STALLS 12 LONG TERM BICYCLE STALLS No
6 SHORT TERM BICYCLE STALLS 6 SHORT TERM BICYCLE STALLS No
12
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consultants.

Architecture & design

T.i. STUDIOS ARCHITECTURE Inc.
#201, 1902 11th Street SE
Calgary, AB T2G 3G2
Contact: Heather Barnsley
Telephone: 403.806.0556

Structural Engineer

TRL & ASSOCIATES LTD.

100, 1615 - 10th Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T3C 0J7
Contact: Bryan Roney
Telephone: 403.244.4944

Mechanical Engineer

TWS ENGINEERING

9918-75 Avenue NW

Edmonton, AB T6E 1J2

Contact: Jason Lukan
Telephone: 780.468.5477 Ext. 299

Electrical Engineer

TWS ENGINEERING

9918-75 Avenue NW

Edmonton, AB T6E 1J2

Contact: Trevor Cleall
Telephone: 780.468.5477 Ext. 291

General Contractor

SBL CONTRACTORS LTD.

5110-B 77th AVE SE

Calgary, AB, T2C 272

Contact: Brad Franssen
Telephone: 403.828.1868 ext 118

LAND USE BY-LAW REVIEW

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS LEGAL DESCRIPTION
829, 8th Street, Canmore, Alberta LOT 13; BLOCK 49; PLAN 1095F

EXISTING / PREVIOUS LAND USE DESIGNATION
TOWN CENTRE DISTRICT (TC)

TC Town centre district zoning purpose to provide for a broad
range of commercial, entertainment, cultural, and residential uses
in mixed-used buildings and to serve as a focal point for
community business and civic activities.

PROPOSED USE: VISITOR ACCOMMODATION

APPLICABLE CODES & BYLAWS
* TOWN OF CANMORE REVISED LAND USE BYLAW 2018-22

REQUIRED PARKING CALCULATIONS TABLE 2.7-2
EXISTING STALLS ON SITE: O STALLS
STALLS REQUIRED FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS:
2.0 STALLS / 100.0 m? GFA

182m2/ 100m?2 = 1.82(2x) = 3.64 = 3 VEHICLE STALLS

REQUIRED PARKING CALCULATIONS TABLE 2.7-3
STALLS REQUIRED FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS:
1-3 BEDROOMS: ONE (1) STALL & 0.15 VISITOR STALLS

8 RESIDENTIAL SUITES = 8 STALLS
8 RESIDENTIAL SUITES x 0.15 = 1.2 = 1 VISITOR STALL

BARRIER-FREE CALCULATIONS NBC-AE 2019: TABLE 3.8.2.5.
NUMBER OF PARKING STALLS REQUIRED B-F DESIGNATION
2-10 1
11-25 2
26-50 3
51-100 4
FOR EACH ADDITIONAL INCREMENT OF 100 OR PART THEREOF +1
BARRIER-FREE STALLS EXISTING: 0 STALLS

BARRIER-FREE STALLS REQUIRED: 1 STALLS

SETTLER'S BLOCK CONCEPT 7

SBL
829 8th Street
Canmore, Alberta

RE-ISSUED FOR TofC DP COMMENTS - 2023-09-12

ARCHITECTURAL SHEET LIST

Sheet
Number Sheet Name
AQ.1 COVER
Al.l SITE PLAN
Al.2 SITE PLAN DETAILS
A2.1 MAIN FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR
PLAN
A2.2 THIRD FLOOR AND ROOF PLAN
A3.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.3 PERSPECTIVE VIEWS
A10.1 3D VIEWS

LOADING STALLS 2.7.3
EXISTING STALLS ON SITE: 0 STALL(S)
STALLS REQUIRED:

2.7.3.1 A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) LOADING STALL SHALL BE REQUIRED PER MULTI-UNIT
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING OR NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, UNLESS IT CAN BE
OTHERWISE DEMONSTRATED TO THE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY THAT LOADING CAN
REASONABLY TAKE PLACE WITHOUT A DEDICATED STALL ON-SITE, OR THAT IT CAN BE
SHARED AMONGST MULTIPLE DEVELOPMENTS AND/OR TENANTS TO MINIMIZE THE
NUMBER OF LOADING STALLS REQUIRED.

BICYCLE STALLS TABLE 2.7-2

STALLS REQUIRED FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS:
TWO (2) STALLS PER 100m2 OF GFA

182m2 / 100m2 = 1.82(2x) = 3.64 = 3 BICYCLE STALLS

BICYCLE STALLS TABLE 2.7-3

STALLS REQUIRED FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS:
MINIMUM SHORT TERM REQUIREMENT: 0.25 STALL PER RESIDENTIAL SUITE
MINIMUNG LONG TERM REQUIREMENT: 1.5 STALL PER RESIDENTIAL SUITE

8 RESIDENTIAL SUITES x 0.25 = 2 VISITOR BICYCLE STALLS
8 RESIDENTIAL SUITES x 1.5 = 12 BICYCLE STALLS

DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWINGS. THIS DRAWING IS THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE USED

WITHOUT PERMISSION. REPORT ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING

WITH WORK.
PERMIT NO.
ISSUED DATE
19 ISSUED FOR TofC DP COMMENTS 2023-06-13
20 RE-ISSUED FOR TofC DP COMMENTS 2023-07-26
21 RE-ISSUED FOR TofC DP COMMENTS 2023-08-11
22 RE-ISSUED FOR TofC DP COMMENTS 2023-09-12
CLIENT / OWNER
PRIME CONSULTANT
PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS
1
SETTLER'S BLOCK
829 8th Street
Canmore, Alberta
LEGAL ADDRESS: LOT 13; BLOCK 49; PLAN 1095F
DRAWING TITLE
SCALE: 1:100 [DATE:  9/12/2023 3:37:36 PM
DRAWN BY: DS | CHECKED BY: HB
PRINT ON: Arch D | PROJECT No. 22.202
DWG No.
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LEGAL ADDRESS DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWINGS. THIS DRAWING IS THE
,] PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE USED
Lor. 13 WITHOUT PERMISSION. REPORT ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
BLOCK: 49 OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO

PLAN:  1095F PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

ZONING: NORTH ARROW
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*ALL CATCH BASINS AS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL SITE
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SHEET GENERAL NOTES - SITE PLAN

A) GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO CONSULT

! W/ CIVIL ENGINEER TO CONFIRM PROPERTY

LINES, DATUM AND BUILDING LOCATIONS.

T/O THIRD FLOOR B) GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE
I3I8~I ! W/ TOWN OF CANMORE ALL UTILITY LINE

1 CONNECTIONS.
T/O ROOF TOP PATI C) REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
1321 ZT ALL SITE DRAINAGE, AND STORM WATER
=

T/O SECOND FLOAR
STAIRS ]3]4‘45

uP

1 MANAGEMENT.

' D) REFER TO CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS

FOR ALL SITE GRADING, SITE DRAINAGE,

AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT.

BUILDING OUTLINE REPRESENTS THE

OUTLINE OF MAIN FLOOR SLAB.

F)  ALL DIMENSIONS LOCATING THE BUILDING

ARE TO BE DIMENSIONED TO BUILDING

CORNERS. NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE

PERPENDICULAR U.N.O.

CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS ARE TO

DETERMINE ALL EARTHWORKS, ROADWORK,

AND RETAINING WALLS.

H) GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES WITH THESE DRAWINGS TO
THE ARCHITECT.

[} ALL BARRIER-FREE ACCESS, AND CURB
CUTS ON THIS SITE ARE TO CONFORM TO
THE APPLICABLE ALBERTA BUILDING CODE
AND/OR CITY BYLAWS.

J)  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
DRAINS AS REQUIRED.
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DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWINGS. THIS DRAWING IS THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE USED
WITHOUT PERMISSION. REPORT ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
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Proposed Wall & Partition Assembly Schedule

**ALL PROPOSED WALL / PARTITION ASSEMBLIES CONSTRUCTED TO MATCH THOSE LISTED BELOW**

**GYPSUM BOARD IN WASHROOMS, SHOWER ROOMS, JANITOR'S CLOSET & ALL WET AREAS TO BE WATER RESISTA
MOLD & MOISTURE RESISTANT - NO EXCEPTIONS / ALTERNATES WILL BE ACCEPTED **

**ALL PRPOSED PARTITIONS ARE TO BE TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND PAINTED**

TYPE DESCRIPTION

P02 12.7 GYPSUM BD

92 ST STUD @ 400 oc c/w BATT INSUL
12.7 GYPSUM BD

P04 12.7 GYPSUM BD

102 STEEL STUD @ 400 oc c/w BATT INSUL
12.7 GYPSUM BD

P20 15.9 TYPE X' GYPSUM BD

92 STEEL STUD @ 600 oc MAX

15.9 TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BD

P22 15.9 TYPE X' GYPSUM BD

152 STEEL STUD @ 400 oc c/w MINERAL WOOL INSUL
15.9 TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BD

P25 190 CMU

PARTITION NOTES

GENERAL

1. THIS DRAWING TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING SITE MEASUREMENTS & DIMENSIONS AND
MUST REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

3. CONFIRM ALL CEILING HEIGHTS & CLEARANCES ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL WORK IS TO BE CARRIED OUT ACCORDING TO ALL RELEVANT CODES & STANDARDS
& AS PER ANY SPECIFICATIONS ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT. CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN
ALL CONSTRUCTION PERMITS REQUIRED BY ALL RELEVANT AUTHORITIES PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.

5. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING FIRE SEPARATIONS WITHIN AREA OF
CONTRACT.

6. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES REMAINING ARE IN GOOD
WORKING ORDER.

PARTITIONS

7. ALL PARTITIONS ARE TO BE CHALKED ON SITE & APPROVED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF FLOOR & CEILING TRACK.

8. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLAN ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM PARTITION
INSIDE TO INSIDE. ALL DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM THE CORE, COLUMNS OR CONVECTORS
ARE TAKEN FROM THE FACE OF THAT ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENT TO THE CENTER OF THE
PARTITION.

9. ALL DRYWALL PARTITION EDGES & FACES TO BE SMOOTH AND PLUMB-LINE TRUE.

10.CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE VARYING WALL THICKNESS CO-ORDINATE WITH DOOR FRAME
SIZES. ANY DISCREPANCIES TO BE RESOLVED WITH ARCHITECT.

11.CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE SUFFICIENT BLOCKING IS PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS REQUIRING
SUPPORT OF WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS (E.G. MOULDINGS,
MILLWORK, COAT HOOKS, SECURITY EQUIPMENT, PROJECT SCREENS, WALL MOUNTED
OUTLETS, SPECIAL EQUIPMENT, ETC.)

12.CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THE FLOOR IS LEVEL PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF
PARTITIONS. PROVIDED SKIM COAT IF NECESSARY. VARIANCE NOT TO EXCEED 3/4" IN AREAS
WHERE FILING CABINETS OR SHELVING UNITS ARE TO BE LOCATED. REFER TO FURNITURE
PLAN FOR DETAILED LAYOUTS.

13.ALL NEW PARTITIONING TO BE TAPED, SANDED, SMOOTH, PRIMED TO FLOOR & MADE READY
TO RECEIVE FINISHES AS SPECIFIED.

14.CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE SOUND BAFFLING WITHIN THE CONVECTOR
WHERE PARTITIONS MEET THE PERIMETER WINDOW MULLIONS.

15.CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO THE PARTITION PLAN FOR ALL WALLS THAT CONTINUE ABOVE
SUSPENDED CEILING.

16.CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW MECHANICAL DRAWINGS TO ENSURE PROVISION FOR AIR
TRANSFER OPENINGS ABOVE CEILING PARTITION CONSTRUCTION.

17.CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT USE MECHANICAL FASTENERS TO BASE BUILDING CEILING GRID, T-
BAR, OR WINDOW MULLIONS. (CADDY CLIPS ONLY)

18.CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ACOUSTICAL CAULKING IS PROVIDED AT ALL PARTITION
CONNECTIONS TO COLUMNS, CORE, FINISHED CEILING, FLOOR & CEILING SLAB.

19.ALL MATERIALS USED SHALL BE NEW, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

20.IN LOCATIONS WHERE BASE BUILDING WALLS OR COLUMNS ARE TO RECEIVE ELECTRICAL
CONDUIT AND BOXES, DRYWALL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURRING, CUTTING,
PATCHING, & FINISHING AS PER SPECIFICATIONS AT COMPLETION OF ELECTRICAL WORK.

21.CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO T.L.STUDIOS FOR APPROVAL OF MILLWORK
UNITS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

22.ALL NEW WALLS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON GRID OR 1/2 GRID UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
PLAN.

23.ALL PERIMETER DIMENSIONS ARE FROM INSIDE FACE OF THE WINDOW FRAMES.

24 WHERE NEW PARTITIONING ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO EXISTING, CONTRACTOR TO
ENSURE THAT PARTITION MATCHES NEW PARTITION CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
CONTACT T.L.STUDIOS FOR ANY AREA IN QUESTION.

25.ALL ANGLED WALLS TO BE AT 45 DEGREES TO THE CEILING GRID UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON DRAWING.

DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWINGS. THIS DRAWING IS THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE USED
WITHOUT PERMISSION. REPORT ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH WORK.
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Proposed Wall & Partition Assembly Schedulel

**ALL PROPOSED WALL / PARTITION ASSEMBLIES CONSTRUCTED TO MATCH THOSE LISTED BELOW**

**GYPSUM BOARD IN WASHROOMS, SHOWER ROOMS, JANITOR'S CLOSET & ALL WET AREAS TO BE WATER RESISTA
MOLD & MOISTURE RESISTANT - NO EXCEPTIONS / ALTERNATES WILL BE ACCEPTED **

**ALL PRPOSED PARTITIONS ARE TO BE TAPED, SANDED, PRIMED AND PAINTED**

TYPE DESCRIPTION

P02 12.7 GYPSUM BD

92 ST STUD @ 400 oc c/w BATT INSUL
12.7 GYPSUM BD

P04 12.7 GYPSUM BD

102 STEEL STUD @ 400 oc c/w BATT INSUL
12.7 GYPSUM BD

P20 15.9 TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BD

92 STEEL STUD @ 600 oc MAX

15.9 TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BD

P22 15.9 TYPE X' GYPSUM BD

152 STEEL STUD @ 400 oc c/w MINERAL WOOL INSUL
15.9 TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BD

P25 190 CMU

ROOF TOP TERRACE REFERNCE PHOTO

ROOF TOP RAISED GARDENS REFERENCE PHOTO

ROOF TOP SOLAR PANELS REFERENCE PHOTO

PARTITION NOTES

GENERAL

1. THIS DRAWING TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING SITE MEASUREMENTS & DIMENSIONS AND
MUST REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

3. CONFIRM ALL CEILING HEIGHTS & CLEARANCES ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL WORK IS TO BE CARRIED OUT ACCORDING TO ALL RELEVANT CODES & STANDARDS
& AS PER ANY SPECIFICATIONS ISSUED BY THE ARCHITECT. CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN
ALL CONSTRUCTION PERMITS REQUIRED BY ALL RELEVANT AUTHORITIES PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.

5. CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING FIRE SEPARATIONS WITHIN AREA OF
CONTRACT.

6. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES REMAINING ARE IN GOOD
WORKING ORDER.

PARTITIONS

7. ALL PARTITIONS ARE TO BE CHALKED ON SITE & APPROVED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF FLOOR & CEILING TRACK.

8. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLAN ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM PARTITION
INSIDE TO INSIDE. ALL DIMENSIONS TAKEN FROM THE CORE, COLUMNS OR CONVECTORS
ARE TAKEN FROM THE FACE OF THAT ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENT TO THE CENTER OF THE
PARTITION.

9. ALL DRYWALL PARTITION EDGES & FACES TO BE SMOOTH AND PLUMB-LINE TRUE.

10.CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE VARYING WALL THICKNESS CO-ORDINATE WITH DOOR FRAME
SIZES. ANY DISCREPANCIES TO BE RESOLVED WITH ARCHITECT.

11.CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE SUFFICIENT BLOCKING IS PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS REQUIRING
SUPPORT OF WALL OR CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS (E.G. MOULDINGS,
MILLWORK, COAT HOOKS, SECURITY EQUIPMENT, PROJECT SCREENS, WALL MOUNTED
OUTLETS, SPECIAL EQUIPMENT, ETC.)

12.CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THE FLOOR IS LEVEL PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF
PARTITIONS. PROVIDED SKIM COAT IF NECESSARY. VARIANCE NOT TO EXCEED 3/4" IN AREAS
WHERE FILING CABINETS OR SHELVING UNITS ARE TO BE LOCATED. REFER TO FURNITURE
PLAN FOR DETAILED LAYOUTS.

13.ALL NEW PARTITIONING TO BE TAPED, SANDED, SMOOQOTH, PRIMED TO FLOOR & MADE READY
TO RECEIVE FINISHES AS SPECIFIED.

14.CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE SOUND BAFFLING WITHIN THE CONVECTOR
WHERE PARTITIONS MEET THE PERIMETER WINDOW MULLIONS.

15.CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO THE PARTITION PLAN FOR ALL WALLS THAT CONTINUE ABOVE
SUSPENDED CEILING.

16.CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW MECHANICAL DRAWINGS TO ENSURE PROVISION FOR AIR
TRANSFER OPENINGS ABOVE CEILING PARTITION CONSTRUCTION.

17.CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT USE MECHANICAL FASTENERS TO BASE BUILDING CEILING GRID, T-
BAR, OR WINDOW MULLIONS. (CADDY CLIPS ONLY)

18.CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ACOUSTICAL CAULKING IS PROVIDED AT ALL PARTITION
CONNECTIONS TO COLUMNS, CORE, FINISHED CEILING, FLOOR & CEILING SLAB.

19.ALL MATERIALS USED SHALL BE NEW, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

20.IN LOCATIONS WHERE BASE BUILDING WALLS OR COLUMNS ARE TO RECEIVE ELECTRICAL
CONDUIT AND BOXES, DRYWALL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURRING, CUTTING,
PATCHING, & FINISHING AS PER SPECIFICATIONS AT COMPLETION OF ELECTRICAL WORK.

21.CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO T.L.STUDIOS FOR APPROVAL OF MILLWORK
UNITS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

22.ALL NEW WALLS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ON GRID OR 1/2 GRID UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
PLAN.

23.ALL PERIMETER DIMENSIONS ARE FROM INSIDE FACE OF THE WINDOW FRAMES.

24 WHERE NEW PARTITIONING ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO EXISTING, CONTRACTOR TO
ENSURE THAT PARTITION MATCHES NEW PARTITION CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO
CONTACT T.L.STUDIOS FOR ANY AREA IN QUESTION.

25.ALL ANGLED WALLS TO BE AT 45 DEGREES TO THE CEILING GRID UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON DRAWING.
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